

20180383

FILED  
IN THE OFFICE OF THE  
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT  
DECEMBER 3, 2018  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

---

Supreme Court No. 20180383  
Burleigh County District Case No. 08-2018-CV-01061

---

JACK ROBINSON,

*Appellant,*

v.

NORTH DAKOTA WORKFORCE SAFETY AND INSURANCE.,

*Appellee,*

---

APPEAL OF ORDER AFFIRMING HEARING OFFICER'S DECISION ENTERED  
AUGUST 21, 2018, BY THE DISTRICT COURT, SOUTH CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT,  
BURLEIGH COUNTY, STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

THE HONORABLE THOMAS J. SCHNEIDER, DISTRICT JUDGE

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT JACK ROBINSON

---

Erich M. Grant (ID #07593)  
McGee, Hankla & Backes, P.C.  
P. O. Box 998  
Minot, ND 58702-0998  
Attorneys for Appellant  
Jack Robinson

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... ¶1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... ¶2

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... ¶9

LAW AND ARGUMENT ..... ¶10

A. The Administrative Law Judge erred as a matter of law by determining that the service requirements of the governing statutes and rules were met by WSI..... ¶12

B. The Administrative Law Judge erred as a matter of law by concluding that WSI could maintain an administrative proceeding against Jack Robinson without having served or mailed notice of WSI’s Administrative Order to Robinson..... ¶18

C. The Administrative Law Judge erred as a matter of law by determining that personal jurisdiction had been established over Jack Robinson in the administrative proceeding when he has not been personally served or mailed WSI’s Administrative Order..... ¶21

D. Jack Robinson’s due process rights were violated in the proceedings by failure to serve him with WSI’s Administrative Order..... ¶26

CONCLUSION..... ¶29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... ¶30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

Alliance Pipeline, L.P. v. Smith, 2013 ND 117, 833 N.W.2d 464.....¶21

Johnson v. NoDak Mut. Ins. Co., 2004 ND 293, 699 N.W.2d 45 .....¶7

Olsrud v. Bismarck-Mandan Orchestral Ass'n, 2007 ND 91, 733 N.W.2d 256. ¶21

Ringsaker v. Workforce Safety & Ins. Fund, 2005 ND 44, 693 N.W.2d 14. ....¶18

Rojas v. Workforce Safety & Ins., 2005 ND 147, 703 N.W.2d 299 .....¶¶26, 27

**Statutes**

N.D.C.C. § 28-32-21.....¶19

N.D.C.C. § 28-32-46.....¶10

N.D.C.C. § 28-32-49.....¶11

N.D.C.C. § 65-04-32.....¶¶12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 24

N.D.C.C. § 65-05-03.....¶26

**Rules**

N.D.R.Civ.P. 4.....¶¶15, 16, 17, 20

N.D.R.Civ.P. 5.....¶¶14, 15, 16

**Other Authorities**

Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979).....¶10
